RESOLUTION NO. 56 - 16CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER John Beals ON THE 15th DAY OF august, 2016.

A RESOLUTION ENDORSING AN APPLICATION TO THE OHIO PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION'S (OPWC) STATE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR A GRANT FUNDS FOR THE RESURFACING OF CLYO ROAD FROM ALEX-BELL ROAD TO BIGGER ROAD.

WHEREAS, The City of Centerville, committed to maintaining existing thoroughfares in the City of Centerville, recognizes the need for Clyo Road to be resurfaced, and

WHEREAS, A Ohio Public Works Commission (OPWC) Application will be submitted for grant funds for the resurfacing of Clyo Road from Alex-Bell Road to Bigger Road for a total distance of 0.81 miles.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the Council of the City of Centerville endorses an application to the Ohio Public Works Commission (OPWC) for grant funds for the resurfacing of Clyo Road from Alex-Bell Road to Bigger Road and commits the necessary local funds for the project development and the matching construction funds.

Section 2. That the City Manager be and is hereby authorized to apply to the OPWC for funds as described above.

<u>Section 3</u>: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into any agreements as may be necessary and appropriate for obtaining this financial assistance.

PASSED THIS 15th day of <u>August</u>, 2016.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Carin R. Andrews Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 56 - 16, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 1572 day of <u>august</u>, 2016.

Carin R. andrews Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Scott A. Liberman **Municipal Attorney**